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Frequency Table

A2_1 The Northern Ireland Assembly and Executive should be restored

Frequency Percent Valid Percent Cumulative Percent

Valid 1 Strongly support 1017 50.8 50.8 50.8
2 Support 612 30.6 30.6 81.3
3 Neither support nor oppose 151 7.5 7.5 88.9
4 Oppose 21 1.0 1.0 89.9
5 Strongly oppose 21 1.0 1.0 91.0
6 Don't know 159 7.9 7.9 98.9
7 Refused 22 11 11 100.0
Total 2003 100.0 100.0

A2_2 Unionists and Nationalists must both be in the Executive sharing power

Frequency Percent Valid Percent Cumulative Percent

Valid 1 Strongly support 577 28.8 28.8 28.8
2 Support 644 32.2 32.2 61.0
3 Neither support nor oppose 388 19.4 19.4 80.3
4 Oppose 88 4.4 4.4 84.7
5 Strongly oppose 52 2.6 2.6 87.3
6 Don't know 224 11.2 11.2 98.5
7 Refused 30 15 15 100.0
Total 2003 100.0 100.0
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A2_3 Legislation should require support from a majority of Unionist AND Nationalist Assembly members

Frequency Percent Valid Percent Cumulative Percent
Valid 1 Strongly support 518 25.9 25.9 25.9
2 Support 592 29.6 29.6 55.4
3 Neither support nor oppose 448 22.4 22.4 77.8
4 Oppose 93 4.6 4.6 82.4
5 Strongly oppose 60 3.0 3.0 85.4
6 Don't know 262 13.1 13.1 98.5
7 Refused 30 15 15 100.0
Total 2003 100.0 100.0
A3_1 It has become more likely that Northern Ireland will eventually join the Irish Republic
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Cumulative Percent
Valid 1 Strongly agree 172 8.6 8.6 8.6
2 Agree 536 26.8 26.8 35.3
3 Neither agree nor disagree 448 22.4 22.4 57.7
4 Disagree 329 16.4 16.4 74.1
5 Strongly disagree 201 10.0 10.0 84.2
6 Don't know 295 14.7 14.7 98.9
7 Refused 22 11 1.1 100.0
Total 2003 100.0 100.0
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A3_2 It has become more likely that Northern Ireland will stay part of the UK

Frequency Percent Valid Percent Cumulative Percent

Valid 1 Strongly agree 171 8.5 8.5 8.5
2 Agree 420 21.0 21.0 29.5
3 Neither agree nor disagree 537 26.8 26.8 56.3
4 Disagree 382 19.1 191 75.4
5 Strongly disagree 118 5.9 5.9 81.3
6 Don't know 355 17.7 17.7 99.0
7 Refused 20 1.0 1.0 100.0
Total 2003 100.0 100.0

A3_3 The experience of power-sharing has meant that nationalists are now more content that Northern Ireland should remain in

the UK
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Cumulative Percent
Valid 1 Strongly agree 60 3.0 3.0 3.0
2 Agree 371 18.5 18.5 21.5
3 Neither agree nor disagree 515 25.7 25.7 47.2
4 Disagree 498 24.9 24.9 72.1
5 Strongly disagree 235 11.7 11.7 83.8
6 Don't know 301 15.0 15.0 98.9
7 Refused 23 11 1.1 100.0
Total 2003 100.0 100.0
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A3_4 The experience of power-sharing has meant that one day a majority of unionists will agree to Northern Ireland joining the

Irish Republic
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Cumulative Percent
Valid 1 Strongly agree 43 2.1 2.1 21
2 Agree 342 171 17.1 19.2
3 Neither agree nor disagree 447 22.3 22.3 41.5
4 Disagree 535 26.7 26.7 68.2
5 Strongly disagree 356 17.8 17.8 86.0
6 Don't know 256 12.8 12.8 98.8
7 Refused 24 12 1.2 100.0
Total 2003 100.0 100.0
A3_5 Devolved power-sharing between parties is better than direct rule from Westminster
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Cumulative Percent
Valid 1 Strongly agree 271 135 135 13.5
2 Agree 606 30.3 30.3 43.8
3 Neither agree nor disagree 505 25.2 25.2 69.0
4 Disagree 204 10.2 10.2 79.2
5 Strongly disagree 99 4.9 4.9 84.1
6 Don't know 297 148 148 99.0
7 Refused 21 1.0 1.0 100.0
Total 2003 100.0 100.0
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A4 A4. And what do you think the long-term policy for Northe...

Frequency Percent Valid Percent Cumulative Percent
Valid 1 To remain part of the United Kingdom 1072 53.5 53.5 53.5
2 To reunify with the rest of Ireland 566 28.3 28.3 81.8
3 Other (please specify) 34 1.7 1.7 83.5
4 (Don't Know) 305 15.2 15.2 98.7
5 (Refused) 26 1.3 13 100.0
Total 2003 100.0 100.0

A4_OTH Other - please specify

Frequency Percent Valid Percent Cumulative Percent

Valid 1969 98.3 98.3 98.3

Doesn't relevant difference to me 1 .0 .0 98.4

Get health service, roads, business, 1 .0 .0 98.4

finance, people all sorted out for a start

| am no longer sure we will have to see 1 .0 .0 98.5

what brexit brings

| don't care so long as everyone has 1 .0 .0 98.5

there health

| don't think we can say until brexit gets 1 .0 .0 98.6

done

I really don't mind so long as everyone 1 .0 .0 98.6

can be united we don't want all the

trouble agaun

| think that we will have to see what the 1 .0 .0 98.7

brexit deal is

| would like to see United Ireland but 1 .0 .0 98.7

think we should wait till after brexit

It depends on our plans position after 1 .0 .0 98.8

brexit

Joint rule between north and South with 1 .0 .0 98.8

Stormont having final say
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Just get the country sorted first. Don't run 1 .0 .0 98.9

before they can crawl

Part of both 2 1 1 99.0
Put in someone independent 1 .0 .0 99.0
Sort out our wee country, get working 1 .0 .0 99.1

hard, make up for the time they had off

Sort out pensioners and health system 1 .0 .0 99.1
Sort out the infrastructure of the north 1 .0 .0 99.2
Stability 1 .0 .0 99.2
Stay in Europe 1 .0 .0 99.3
That works for the people and one that 1 .0 .0 99.3

cannot walk away on full pay.To have a

government

The best for Irish republicans , whatever 1 .0 .0 99.4

government can provide more

The people are confused, get brexit done 1 .0 .0 99.4
and look to sorting out what's best for the

north of irelan

They need new government 1 .0 .0 99.5
To be part of eu and uk 1 .0 .0 99.5
To do whatever is best for the country as 1 .0 .0 99.6
awhole

To gain independence 1 .0 .0 99.6
To have a functioning government 1 .0 .0 99.7
To move on 1 .0 .0 99.7
To remain in europe 1 .0 .0 99.8
To remain in Europe whatever it takes 1 .0 .0 99.8
To stay in europe 1 .0 .0 99.9
Unsure until some information is out 1 .0 .0 99.9
Up until brexit | wanted to stay but now 1 .0 .0 100.0

I'm more inclined to join ireland

We will have to see what happens after 1 .0 .0 100.0

tomorrow, brexit

Total 2003 100.0 100.0
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B1 B1. Some people did not vote in the 2019 General (Westmin...
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Cumulative Percent
Valid 1Yes 1353 67.5 67.5 67.5)
2 No 623 311 311 98.7
3 (Don't know) 27 13 13 100.0
Total 2003 100.0 100.0
B2 B2. Could you please tell us your own reason for not voti...
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Cumulative Percent
Valid 1 Wasn't registered /not eligible 49 24 7.9 7.9
2 lliness 60 3.0 9.6 175
3 Too busy 55 2.7 8.8 26.3
4 Forgot 20 1.0 3.2 29.5
5 Don't know enough about politics 125 6.2 20.1 49.6
6 Didn't like any of the parties or candidates 26 1.3 4.2 53.8
7 Don't like the political divide here 21 1.0 3.4 57.1
8 Not interested in politics 138 6.9 22.2 79.3
9 Do not trust politicians 73 3.6 11.7 91.0
10 Other (please specify) 36 1.8 5.8 96.8
11 (Don't know) 14 7 2.2 99.0
12 (Refused) 6 3 1.0 100.0
Total 623 31.1 100.0
JMissing System 1380 68.9
Total 2003 100.0
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B2_OTH Other - please specify

Frequency Percent Valid Percent Cumulative Percent
Valid 1967 98.2 98.2 98.2
All crooked 1 .0 .0 98.3
All party's we're doing nothing 1 .0 .0 98.3
Because | am sick of all of it 1 .0 .0 98.4
Can't see the point 1 .0 .0 98.4
Couldn’t be bothered. They can’t be bothered 1 .0 .0 98.5
working
Didn’t know enough about it 1 .0 .0 98.5
Holiday 2 1 1 98.6
I am a full time career and have little time or 1 .0 .0 98.7
inclination
| am fed up with politics 1 .0 .0 98.7
I am from a mixed marriage so we have 1 .0 .0 98.8
different minds so | just don't vote
I am just 18 was not old enough 1 .0 .0 98.8
| could not be bothered 1 .0 .0 98.9
| don't understand what s going on in northern 1 .0 .0 98.9
ireland
| was away on holiday 1 .0 .0 99.0
I'm sick of it all 1 .0 .0 99.0
In sick of all of it really 1 .0 .0 99.1
In sick of politics 2 1 1 99.2
Lost interest 1 .0 .0 99.2
Lost interest. They should all be sacked 1 .0 .0 99.3
My illness means | can't leave my home 1 .0 .0 99.3
Not old enough last time 1 .0 .0 99.4
On holiday 1 .0 .0 99.4
On holiday forgot postal 1 .0 .0 99.5
Out of the country 2 1 1 99.6
Pointless, 1 .0 .0 99.6
Too old 1 .0 .0 99.7
Unable to get to station 1 .0 .0 99.7
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Was away

Was not registered to vote at new address

Was working

Working

Total

2003

100.0

100.0

99.8

99.9

100.0

100.0
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B3 B3. Which party did you vote for in the 2019 General Elec...

Frequency Percent Valid Percent Cumulative Percent

Valid 1 Democratic Unionist Party (DUP) 404 20.2 29.8 29.8
2 Sinn Fein (SF) 310 15.5 22.9 52.7
3 Ulster Unionist Party (UUP) 136 6.8 10.0 62.8
4 Social Democratic and Labour Party (SDLP) 192 9.6 14.2 77.0
5 Alliance 189 9.4 14.0 90.9
6 Green 11 5 .8 91.7
7 Aontl 3 1 .2 91.9
8 Northern Ireland Conservatives 7 3 5 92.5
9 UKIP 5 2 4 92.8
10 People Before Profit 5 2 4 93.2
12 (Don't know) 3 1 2 93.4
13 (Refused) 89 4.4 6.6 100.0
Total 1354 67.6 100.0

[Missing System 649 324

Total 2003 100.0

B3_OTH Other - please specify
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Cumulative Percent
Valid 2003 100.0 100.0 100.0,
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B4A B4. What, in order, were the two most important issues fo...

Frequency Percent Valid Percent Cumulative Percent

Valid 1 Abortion 35 1.7 2.6 2.6
2 Bias against my community 24 12 1.8 4.4
3 Brexit 308 154 22.8 27.1
4 Crime 28 1.4 2.1 29.2
5 Economy 92 4.6 6.8 36.0
6 Education 65 3.2 4.8 40.8
7 Employment 87 4.3 6.4 47.2
8 Environment 18 .9 13 48.6
9 Equality 34 17 25 51.1
10 Future of the Assembly and power-sharing 63 3.1 4.7 55.7
11 Housing 8 4 .6 56.3
12 Immigration 41 2.0 3.0 59.3
13 Integration of divided communities 4 2 3 59.6
14 Irish Language Act 22 11 1.6 61.3
15 Irish unity 46 2.3 3.4 64.7
16 National Health Service 302 15.1 22.3 87.0
17 Northern Ireland's place in the UK 82 4.1 6.1 93.1
18 Poverty 13 .6 1.0 94.0
19 RHI (Renewable Heat Initiative) 12 .6 9 94.9
20 Welfare 16 .8 1.2 96.1
21 Other (please specify) 7 .3 5 96.6
22 (Don't Know) 6 .3 4 97.0
23 (Refused) 40 2.0 3.0 100.0
Total 1353 67.5 100.0

JMissing System 650 32.5

Total 2003 100.0
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B4A_OTH Other - please specify

Frequency Percent Valid Percent Cumulative Percent

Valid 1996 99.7 99.7 99.7

For a new approach to parliament 1 .0 .0 99.7

Get the lazy bees back to work, politicians 1 .0 .0 99.8

have a lot to prove

I would like the Drs and nurses get a better 1 .0 .0 99.8

working environment as it's not easy for any of

them

Nhs 1 .0 .0 99.9

The boarder 1 .0 .0 99.9

The hospitals need money badly 1 .0 .0 100.0

To get the dup out of power 1 .0 .0 100.0

Total 2003 100.0 100.0
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B4B B4b. What, in order, were the two most important issues f...

Frequency Percent Valid Percent Cumulative Percent

Valid 1 Abortion 13 .6 1.0 1.0
2 Bias against my community 5 .2 4 13
3 Brexit 99 4.9 7.3 8.6
4 Crime 40 2.0 3.0 11.6
5 Economy 78 3.9 5.8 17.4
6 Education 85 4.2 6.3 23.7
7 Employment 80 4.0 5.9 29.6
8 Environment 25 12 18 314
9 Equality 30 1.5 2.2 33.6
10 Future of the Assembly and power-sharing 43 2.1 3.2 36.8
11 Housing 29 14 2.1 39.0
12 Immigration 59 2.9 4.4 43.3
13 Integration of divided communities 7 3 5 43.8
14 Irish Language Act 76 3.8 5.6 49.4
15 Irish unity 42 2.1 3.1 52.5
16 National Health Service 335 16.7 24.8 77.3
17 Northern Ireland's place in the UK 142 7.1 10.5 87.8
18 Poverty 42 2.1 3.1 90.9
19 RHI (Renewable Heat Initiative) 16 .8 1.2 92.1
20 Welfare 54 2.7 4.0 96.1
21 Other (please specify) 3 1 2 96.3
22 (Don't Know) 45 2.2 3.3 99.6
23 (Refused) 5 2 4 100.0
Total 1353 67.5 100.0

JMissing System 650 32.5

Total 2003 100.0
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B4B_OTH Other - please specify

Frequency Percent Valid Percent Cumulative Percent
Valid 2000 99.9 99.9 99.9
Climate changes and green gas emissions 1 .0 .0 99.9
Mental health and well-being 1 .0 .0 100.0
The border 1 .0 .0 100.0
Total 2003 100.0 100.0
B5 B5. Which of the following applies to the way you voted? ...
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Cumulative Percent
Valid 1 | voted for the party that | genuinely support 1128 56.3 83.4 83.4
2 | voted tactically — for a party | didn't really 141 7.0 104 93.8
support — to try and stop another party
winning
3 | voted for another party because the one | 20 1.0 15 95.3
really support was not standing in my
constituency
4| didn't vote 5 2 4 95.6
5 (Don't know) 33 1.6 2.4 98.1
6 (Refused) 26 1.3 1.9 100.0
Total 1353 67.5 100.0
JMissing System 650 32.5
Total 2003 100.0
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B6_1 B6. Can you recall whether any of the political parties c... - Democratic Unionist Party (DUP)

Frequency Percent Valid Percent Cumulative Percent
Valid 0 1516 75.7 75.7 75.7
1 Democratic Unionist Party (DUP) 487 24.3 24.3 100.0
Total 2003 100.0 100.0
B6_2 B6. Can you recall whether any of the political parties c... - Sinn Fein (SF)
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Cumulative Percent
Valid 0 1531 76.4 76.4 76.4]
1 Sinn Fein (SF) 472 23.6 23.6 100.0
Total 2003 100.0 100.0
B6_3 B6. Can you recall whether any of the political parties c... - Ulster Unionist Party (UUP)
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Cumulative Percent
Valid 0 1774 88.6 88.6 88.6
1 Ulster Unionist Party (UUP) 229 11.4 11.4 100.0
Total 2003 100.0 100.0
B6_4 B6. Can you recall whether any of the political parties c... - Social Democratic and Labour Party (SDLP)
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Cumulative Percent
Valid 0 1620 80.9 80.9 80.9
1 Social Democratic and Labour Party (SDLP) 383 19.1 19.1 100.0
Total 2003 100.0 100.0
B6_5 B6. Can you recall whether any of the political parties c... - Alliance
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Cumulative Percent
Valid 0 1617 80.7 80.7 80.7
1 Alliance 386 19.3 19.3 100.0
Total 2003 100.0 100.0
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B6_6 B6. Can you recall whether any of the political parties c... - Green

Frequency Percent Valid Percent Cumulative Percent
Valid 0 1951 97.4 97.4 97.4
1 Green 52 2.6 2.6 100.0
Total 2003 100.0 100.0
B6_7 B6. Can you recall whether any of the political parties c... - Aontu
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Cumulative Percent
Valid 0 1965 98.1 98.1 98.1
1 Aontd 38 1.9 1.9 100.0
Total 2003 100.0 100.0
B6_8 B6. Can you recall whether any of the political parties c... - Northern Ireland Conservatives
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Cumulative Percent
Valid 0 1983 99.0 99.0 99.0
1 Northern Ireland Conservatives 20 1.0 1.0 100.0
Total 2003 100.0 100.0
B6_9 B6. Can you recall whether any of the political parties c... - UKIP
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Cumulative Percent
Valid 0 1968 98.3 98.3 98.3]
1 UKIP 35 1.7 1.7 100.0
Total 2003 100.0 100.0
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B6_10 B6. Can you recall whether any of the political parties c... - People Before Profit

Frequency Percent Valid Percent Cumulative Percent
Valid 0 1984 99.1 99.1 99.1
1 People Before Profit 19 9 9 100.0
Total 2003 100.0 100.0
B6_11 B6. Can you recall whether any of the political parties c... - Other (please specify)
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Cumulative Percent
Valid 0 2002 100.0 100.0 100.0
1 Other (please specify) 1 .0 .0 100.0
Total 2003 100.0 100.0
B6_12 B6. Can you recall whether any of the political parties c... - NO PARTIES CALLED AT MY HOUSE OR FLAT
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Cumulative Percent
Valid 0 1511 75.4 75.4 75.4
1 NO PARTIES CALLED AT MY HOUSE OR 492 24.6 24.6 100.0
FLAT
Total 2003 100.0 100.0
B6_13 B6. Can you recall whether any of the political parties c... - (Don’t know)
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Cumulative Percent
Valid 0 1585 79.1 79.1 79.1
1 (Don’t know) 418 20.9 20.9 100.0
Total 2003 100.0 100.0
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B6_14 B6. Can you recall whether any of the political parties c... - (Refused)
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Cumulative Percent
Valid 0 1953 97.5 97.5 97.5
1 (Refused) 50 25 25 100.0
Total 2003 100.0 100.0
B6_11 OTH Other - please specify
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Cumulative Percent
Valid 2002 100.0 100.0 100.0
Unsure but lots of leaflets 1 .0 .0 100.0
Total 2003 100.0 100.0
B7 B7. Can you recall which party you voted for in the previ...
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Cumulative Percent
Valid 1 Democratic Unionist Party (DUP) 462 23.1 23.1 23.1
2 Sinn Fein (SF) 368 18.4 18.4 41.4
3 Ulster Unionist Party (UUP) 123 6.1 6.1 47.6
4 Social Democratic and Labour Party (SDLP) 191 9.5 9.5 57.1
5 Alliance 119 5.9 5.9 63.1
6 People Before Profit 4 2 2 63.3
7 Progressive Unionist Party (PUP) 6 .3 .3 63.6
8 Green 24 1.2 1.2 64.8
9 Traditional Unionist Voice (TUV) 3 1 1 64.9
10 Northern Ireland Conservatives 6 .3 .3 65.2
11 Other (please specify) 25 1.2 1.2 66.5
12 Did not vote 473 23.6 23.6 90.1
13 (Don't know) 86 4.3 4.3 94.4
14 (Refused) 113 5.6 5.6 100.0
Total 2003 100.0 100.0
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B7_OTH Other - please specify

Frequency Percent Valid Percent Cumulative Percent
Valid 2002 100.0 100.0 100.0
Independent 1 .0 .0 100.0
Total 2003 100.0 100.0
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C1_1 Democratic Unionist Party

Frequency Percent Valid Percent Cumulative Percent
Valid 1 Strongly like 262 13.1 13.1 13.1
2 Like 376 18.8 18.8 31.9
3 Neither like nor dislike 452 22.6 22.6 54.4
4 Dislike 282 14.1 14.1 68.5
5 Strongly dislike 336 16.8 16.8 85.3
6 Don't know 191 9.5 9.5 94.8
7 Refused 104 5.2 5.2 100.0
Total 2003 100.0 100.0
C1_2 Sinn Fein
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Cumulative Percent
Valid 1 Strongly like 251 12.5 12.5 12.5
2 Like 263 13.1 13.1 25.7
3 Neither like nor dislike 445 222 222 47.9
4 Dislike 363 18.1 18.1 66.0
5 Strongly dislike 417 20.8 20.8 86.8
6 Don't know 183 9.1 9.1 96.0
7 Refused 81 4.0 4.0 100.0
Total 2003 100.0 100.0
C1_3 Ulster Unionist Party
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Cumulative Percent
Valid 1 Strongly like 156 7.8 7.8 7.8
2 Like 332 16.6 16.6 24.4
3 Neither like nor dislike 633 31.6 31.6 56.0
4 Dislike 358 17.9 17.9 73.8
5 Strongly dislike 220 11.0 11.0 84.8
6 Don't know 201 10.0 10.0 94.9
7 Refused 103 5.1 5.1 100.0
Total 2003 100.0 100.0
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Cl1 4SDLP
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Cumulative Percent
Valid 1 Strongly like 144 7.2 7.2 7.2
2 Like 385 19.2 19.2 26.4
3 Neither like nor dislike 574 28.7 28.7 55.1
4 Dislike 345 17.2 17.2 72.3
5 Strongly dislike 253 12.6 12.6 84.9
6 Don't know 212 10.6 10.6 95.5
7 Refused 90 45 45 100.0
Total 2003 100.0 100.0
C1_5 Alliance Party
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Cumulative Percent
Valid 1 Strongly like 123 6.1 6.1 6.1
2 Like 503 25.1 25.1 313
3 Neither like nor dislike 666 33.3 33.3 64.5
4 Dislike 236 11.8 11.8 76.3
5 Strongly dislike 169 8.4 8.4 84.7
6 Don't know 221 11.0 11.0 95.8
7 Refused 85 4.2 4.2 100.0
Total 2003 100.0 100.0
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Northern Ireland General Election Survey 2019: Frequencies



http://www.socialmarketresearch.co.uk/

Northern Ireland General Election Survey 2019: Frequencies

C2_1 Steve Aiken (UUP)

Frequency Percent Valid Percent Cumulative Percent
Valid 0 283 14.1 14.1 14.1
1 78 3.9 3.9 18.0
2 141 7.0 7.0 25.1
3 120 6.0 6.0 31.1
4 162 8.1 8.1 39.1
5 319 15.9 15.9 55.1
6 125 6.2 6.2 61.3
7 107 5.3 5.3 66.7
8 89 4.4 4.4 71.1
9 42 2.1 2.1 73.2
10 86 4.3 4.3 77.5
77 Dont know 370 18.5 18.5 96.0
88 Refused 81 4.0 4.0 100.0
Total 2003 100.0 100.0
C2_2 Colum Eastwood (SDLP)
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Cumulative Percent
Valid 0 250 12.5 12.5 12.5
1 73 3.6 3.6 16.1
2 109 5.4 5.4 21.6
3 184 9.2 9.2 30.8]
4 165 8.2 8.2 39.0
5 303 15.1 15.1 54.1
6 146 7.3 7.3 61.4
7 138 6.9 6.9 68.3)
8 105 5.2 5.2 73.5
9 53 2.6 2.6 76.2
10 73 3.6 3.6 79.8]
77 Dont know 325 16.2 16.2 96.1
88 Refused 79 3.9 3.9 100.0
Total 2003 100.0 100.0
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C2_3 Naomi Long (Alliance)

Frequency Percent Valid Percent Cumulative Percent
Valid 0 195 9.7 9.7 9.7
1 98 4.9 4.9 14.6
2 85 4.2 4.2 18.9
3 94 4.7 4.7 23.6]
4 128 6.4 6.4 30.0
5 345 17.2 17.2 47.2
6 236 11.8 11.8 59.0
7 198 9.9 9.9 68.8]
8 154 7.7 7.7 76.5]
9 57 2.8 2.8 79.4
10 62 3.1 3.1 82.5
77 Dont know 284 14.2 14.2 96.7
88 Refused 67 3.3 3.3 100.0
Total 2003 100.0 100.0
C2_4 Arlene Foster (DUP)
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Cumulative Percent
Valid 0 431 21.5 21.5 21.5
1 130 6.5 6.5 28.0
2 82 4.1 4.1 32.1
3 89 4.4 4.4 36.5
4 106 5.3 5.3 41.8
5 220 11.0 11.0 52.8
6 111 5.5 5.5 58.4
7 152 7.6 7.6 66.0
8 122 6.1 6.1 72.0
9 88 4.4 4.4 76.4]
10 141 7.0 7.0 83.5
77 Dont know 248 12.4 12.4 95.9
88 Refused 83 4.1 4.1 100.0
Total 2003 100.0 100.0
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C2_5 Michelle O’Neill (SF)

Frequency Percent Valid Percent Cumulative Percent

Valid 0 403 20.1 20.1 20.1
1 135 6.7 6.7 26.9
2 161 8.0 8.0 34.9
3 119 5.9 5.9 40.8,
4 126 6.3 6.3 47.1
5 246 12.3 12.3 59.4]
6 123 6.1 6.1 65.6
7 118 5.9 5.9 71.4
8 86 4.3 4.3 75.7
9 58 29 2.9 78.6)
10 117 5.8 5.8 84.5
77 Dont know 246 12.3 12.3 96.8
88 Refused 65 3.2 3.2 100.0
Total 2003 100.0 100.0
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MISSING VALUE c2 1 c2 2 ¢c2 3 c2 4 c2.5

(77,88) .

C2_1 Steve Aiken (UUP)

FREQ VAR c2 1 c2 2 c2 3 c2 4 c2 5.

Frequency Percent Valid Percent Cumulative Percent

Valid 0 283 14.1 18.2 18.2
1 78 3.9 5.0 23.3
2 141 7.0 9.1 32.3
3 120 6.0 7.7 40.1
4 162 8.1 10.4 50.5
5 319 15.9 20.6 71.1
6 125 6.2 8.1 79.1
7 107 5.3 6.9 86.0
8 89 44 5.7 91.8
9 42 2.1 2.7 94.5
10 86 4.3 55 100.0
Total 1552 775 100.0

[Missing 77 Dont know 370 18.5
88 Refused 81 4.0
Total 451 225

Total 2003 100.0
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C2_2 Colum Eastwood (SDLP)

Frequency Percent Valid Percent Cumulative Percent

Valid 0 250 12.5 15.6 15.6
1 73 3.6 4.6 20.2
2 109 5.4 6.8 27.0
3 184 9.2 11.5 38.5
4 165 8.2 10.3 48.8
5 303 15.1 18.9 67.8
6 146 7.3 9.1 76.9
7 138 6.9 8.6 85.6
8 105 5.2 6.6 92.1
9 53 2.6 3.3 95.4
10 73 3.6 4.6 100.0
Total 1599 79.8 100.0

[Missing 77 Dont know 325 16.2
88 Refused 79 3.9
Total 404 20.2

Total 2003 100.0
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C2_3 Naomi Long (Alliance)

Frequency Percent Valid Percent Cumulative Percent

Valid 0 195 9.7 11.8 11.8
1 98 4.9 5.9 17.7
2 85 4.2 51 22.9
3 94 4.7 5.7 28.6
4 128 6.4 7.7 36.3
5 345 17.2 20.9 57.2
6 236 11.8 14.3 71.5
7 198 9.9 12.0 83.5
8 154 7.7 9.3 92.8
9 57 2.8 35 96.2
10 62 3.1 3.8 100.0
Total 1652 82.5 100.0

[Missing 77 Dont know 284 14.2
88 Refused 67 3.3
Total 351 17.5

Total 2003 100.0
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C2_4 Arlene Foster (DUP)

Frequency Percent Valid Percent Cumulative Percent

Valid 0 431 215 25.8 25.8
1 130 6.5 7.8 33.6
2 82 4.1 4.9 38.5
3 89 44 5.3 43.8
4 106 5.3 6.3 50.1
5 220 11.0 13.2 63.3
6 111 55 6.6 69.9
7 152 7.6 9.1 79.0
8 122 6.1 7.3 86.3
9 88 44 5.3 91.6
10 141 7.0 8.4 100.0
Total 1672 83.5 100.0

[Missing 77 Dont know 248 124
88 Refused 83 4.1
Total 331 16.5

Total 2003 100.0
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C2_5 Michelle O’Neill (SF)

Frequency Percent Valid Percent Cumulative Percent

Valid 0 403 20.1 23.8 23.8

1 135 6.7 8.0 318

2 161 8.0 9.5 41.3

3 119 5.9 7.0 48.3

4 126 6.3 7.4 55.8

5 246 12.3 14.5 70.3

6 123 6.1 7.3 77.6

7 118 5.9 7.0 84.6

8 86 4.3 51 89.7

9 58 29 34 93.1

10 117 5.8 6.9 100.0

Total 1692 84.5 100.0
[Missing 77 Dont know 246 12.3

88 Refused 65 3.2

Total 311 15.5
Total 2003 100.0
DESC VAR c2 1 c2 2 c2 3 c2_4 c2_ 5.

Descriptive Statistics
N Minimum Maximum Mean Std. Deviation

C2_1 Steve Aiken (UUP) 1552 0 10 4.13 2.922
C2_2 Colum Eastwood (SDLP) 1599 0 10 4.32 2.839
C2_3 Naomi Long (Alliance) 1652 0 10 4.81 2.755
C2_4 Arlene Foster (DUP) 1672 0 10 4.18 3.432
C2_5 Michelle O’Neill (SF) 1692 0 10 3.84 3.191
Valid N (listwise) 1482
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C3 C3. Which party do you think has been the most effective ...

Frequency Percent Valid Percent Cumulative Percent
Valid 1 Democratic Unionist Party (DUP) 1079 53.9 53.9 53.9
2 Ulster Unionist Party (UUP) 187 9.3 9.3 63.2
3 Traditional Unionist Voice (TUV) 15 7 7 64.0
4 Progressive Unionist Party (PUP) 7 3 3 64.3
5 Alliance Party (APNI) 57 2.8 2.8 67.1
6 Sinn Fein (SF) 33 1.6 1.6 68.8
7 Social Democratic and Labour Party 38 19 1.9 70.7
(SDLP)
8 Other (please specify) 6 3 3 71.0
9 None 227 11.3 11.3 82.3
10 (Don't Know) 302 15.1 15.1 97.4
11 (Refused) 52 2.6 2.6 100.0
Total 2003 100.0 100.0
C3_OTH Other - please specify
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Cumulative Percent
Valid 1997 99.7 99.7 99.7
Green 1 .0 .0 99.8
Independent Unionist Lady Herman 1 .0 .0 99.8
More or less the same 1 .0 .0 99.9
This question should be irrelevant 1 .0 .0 99.9
Time will tell 1 .0 .0 100.0,
Used to be duo 1 .0 .0 100.0
Total 2003 100.0 100.0
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C4 C4. Which party do you think has been the most effective ...

Frequency Percent Valid Percent Cumulative Percent
Valid 1 Democratic Unionist Party (DUP) 32 1.6 1.6 1.6
2 Ulster Unionist Party (UUP) 11 5 5 2.1
3 Traditional Unionist Voice (TUV) 1 .0 .0 2.2
4 Progressive Unionist Party (PUP) 2 1 1 2.3]
5 Alliance Party (APNI) 73 3.6 3.6 5.9
6 Sinn Fein (SF) 1123 56.1 56.1 62.0
7 Social Democratic and Labour Party 232 11.6 11.6 73.6
(SDLP)
8 Other (please specify) 4 2 2 73.8)
9 None 182 9.1 9.1 82.9
10 (Don't Know) 296 14.8 14.8 97.7
11 (Refused) 47 2.3 2.3 100.0
Total 2003 100.0 100.0
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C4_OTH Other - please specify

Frequency Percent Valid Percent Cumulative Percent
Valid 1999 99.8 99.8 99.8
Green 1 .0 .0 99.9
Question should be irrelevant 1 .0 .0 99.9
Sinn Fein because of Martin McGuiness 1 .0 .0 100.0
Time will tell 1 .0 .0 100.0
Total 2003 100.0 100.0
C5 C5. Which party do you think has been the most effective ...
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Cumulative Percent
Valid 1 Democratic Unionist Party (DUP) 375 18.7 18.7 18.7
2 Ulster Unionist Party (UUP) 74 3.7 3.7 22.4
3 Traditional Unionist Voice (TUV) 21 1.0 1.0 235
4 Progressive Unionist Party (PUP) 10 5 5 24.0
5 Alliance Party (APNI) 197 9.8 9.8 33.8
6 Sinn Fein (SF) 214 10.7 10.7 44.5
7 Social Democratic and Labour Party 155 7.7 7.7 52.2
(SDLP)
8 Other (please specify) 13 .6 .6 52.9
9 None 382 191 191 71.9
10 (Don't Know) 513 25.6 25.6 97.6
11 (Refused) 49 2.4 2.4 100.0
Total 2003 100.0 100.0
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C5_OTH Other - please specify

Frequency Percent Valid Percent Cumulative Percent

Valid 1990 99.4 99.4 99.4]

All party's need to do some work and 1 .0 .0 99.4

have a shake up, nothing but a load of

crooks

Apni and sf 1 .0 .0 99.5

Both 1 .0 .0 99.5

Both sides 1 .0 .0 99.6

Combination 1 .0 .0 99.6

Combination of parties 1 .0 .0 99.7

Green 1 .0 .0 99.7

Has to be a mix of all via votes to move 1 .0 .0 99.8]

forward

Independent Sylvia Hermon 1 .0 .0 99.8]

Mix 1 .0 .0 99.9

No one at the moment 1 .0 .0 99.9

None at the minute, they all need to 1 .0 .0 100.0

step up and prove they are worthy of the

jobs they have

Time will tell 1 .0 .0 100.0,

Total 2003 100.0 100.0
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C6 Where would you place yourself on this scale?

Frequency Percent Valid Percent Cumulative Percent

Valid 0 37 1.8 1.8 1.8}
1 52 2.6 2.6 4.4
2 71 35 35 8.0
3 119 5.9 5.9 13.9
4 120 6.0 6.0 19.9
5 429 21.4 21.4 41.3]
6 154 7.7 7.7 49.0
7 192 9.6 9.6 58.6
8 122 6.1 6.1 64.7
9 62 3.1 3.1 67.8
10 80 4.0 4.0 71.8
77 Dont know 489 24.4 24.4 96.2
88 Refused 76 3.8 3.8 100.0
Total 2003 100.0 100.0
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C7 C7. To which political party do you feel closest? SINGLE ...

Frequency Percent Valid Percent Cumulative Percent
Valid 1 Democratic Unionist Party (DUP) 427 21.3 21.3 21.3)
2 Ulster Unionist Party (UUP) 135 6.7 6.7 28.1]
3 Traditional Unionist Voice (TUV) 5 2 2 28.3)
4 Progressive Unionist Party (PUP) 3 1 1 28.5
5 Alliance Party (APNI) 163 8.1 8.1 36.6]
6 Sinn Féin (SF) 357 17.8 17.8 54.4
7 Social Democratic & Labour Party 200 10.0 10.0 64.4
(SDLP)
8 People Before Profit (PBP) 1 .0 .0 64.5
9 Greens 24 12 12 65.7
10 Aontu 3 1 1 65.8]
11 UKIP 5 2 2 66.1
12 Other (WRITE IN) 11 5 5 66.6
13 No political party 492 24.6 24.6 91.2
14 (Don’t Know) 96 4.8 4.8 96.0)
15 (Refused) 81 4.0 4.0 100.0,
Total 2003 100.0 100.0
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C7_OTH Other - write in

Frequency Percent Valid Percent Cumulative Percent

Valid 1992 99.5 99.5 99.5

All lost the meaning of loyalism, too 1 .0 .0 99.5

many blacks and muslims , the country

is ruined by politician.

Alliance 1 .0 .0 99.6]

Closer to the moon 1 .0 .0 99.6

Conservative 1 .0 .0 99.7

Currently none, all leaders are a shower 1 .0 .0 99.7

of bastards

Currently none, | need to see evidence 1 .0 .0 99.8]

they can work

Feel let down and no hope from any 1 .0 .0 99.8]

side

Labour 1 .0 .0 99.9

Lost interest years ago, they only care 1 .0 .0 99.9

about themselves

Need to earn my vote, need to prove 1 .0 .0 100.0

they can and are working

Unionist parties 1 .0 .0 100.0

Total 2003 100.0 100.0
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D1 D1. How did you vote in the referendum on the European Un...

Frequency Percent Valid Percent Cumulative Percent
Valid 11 voted to Remain in the EU 794 39.6 39.6 39.6
2 | voted to Leave the EU 623 311 311 70.7
3 1did not vote 440 22.0 22.0 92.7
4 (Don’'t Know) 34 17 17 94.4
5 (Refused) 112 5.6 5.6 100.0
Total 2003 100.0 100.0

D2 D2. How would you vote if there was another referendum on...

Frequency Percent Valid Percent Cumulative Percent
Valid 1 1 would vote to Remain in the EU 927 46.3 46.3 46.3
2 | would vote to Leave the EU 548 27.4 27.4 73.6
3 1 would not vote 212 10.6 10.6 84.2
4 (Don’t Know) 206 10.3 10.3 94.5
5 (Refused) 110 55 5.5 100.0
Total 2003 100.0 100.0

D2A D2a. Should Sinn Féin MPs take their seats at Westminster...

Frequency Percent Valid Percent Cumulative Percent
Valid 1Yes 758 37.8 37.8 37.8
2 No 523 26.1 26.1 64.0
3 (Don't Know) 608 30.4 30.4 94.3
4 (Refused) 114 5.7 5.7 100.0
Total 2003 100.0 100.0
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D3A Checks on goods travelling across the border between Northern Ireland and Ireland (the North-South border)

Frequency Percent Valid Percent Cumulative Percent
Valid 1 Acceptable 439 21.9 21.9 21.9
2 Unacceptable 955 47.7 47.7 69.6
3 (Don't know) 554 27.7 27.7 97.3
4 (Refused) 55 2.7 2.7 100.0
Total 2003 100.0 100.0
D3B Checks on goods travelling between Great Britain and Northern Ireland (the East-West border)
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Cumulative Percent
Valid 1 Acceptable 498 24.9 24.9 24.9
2 Unacceptable 864 43.1 43.1 68.0
3 (Don't know) 586 29.3 29.3 97.3
4 (Refused) 55 2.7 2.7 100.0
Total 2003 100.0 100.0
D4 DA4. Please say if you agree or disagree with the followin...
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Cumulative Percent
Valid 1 Strongly agree 238 11.9 11.9 11.9
2 Agree 446 22.3 22.3 34.1
3 Neither agree nor disagree 407 20.3 20.3 54.5
4 Disagree 246 12.3 12.3 66.7
5 Strongly disagree 158 7.9 7.9 74.6
6 (Don't know) 464 23.2 23.2 97.8
7 (Refused) 44 2.2 2.2 100.0
Total 2003 100.0 100.0
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D5A Academic transfer tests and selection for schools should stop

Frequency Percent Valid Percent Cumulative Percent
Valid 1 Strongly agree 266 13.3 13.3 13.3
2 Agree 457 22.8 22.8 36.1
3 Neither agree nor disagree 316 15.8 15.8 51.9
4 Disagree 499 24.9 24.9 76.8
5 Strongly disagree 227 11.3 11.3 88.1
6 Don't know 214 10.7 10.7 98.8
7 Refused 24 12 1.2 100.0
Total 2003 100.0 100.0
D5B It was right to make same-sex marriage legal in Northern Ireland
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Cumulative Percent
Valid 1 Strongly agree 492 24.6 24.6 24.6
2 Agree 537 26.8 26.8 51.4
3 Neither agree nor disagree 367 18.3 18.3 69.7
4 Disagree 340 17.0 17.0 86.7
5 Strongly disagree 134 6.7 6.7 93.4
6 Don't know 99 4.9 4.9 98.3
7 Refused 34 1.7 1.7 100.0
Total 2003 100.0 100.0
D5C The voting age should be reduced from 18to 16
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Cumulative Percent
Valid 1 Strongly agree 261 13.0 13.0 13.0
2 Agree 354 17.7 17.7 30.7
3 Neither agree nor disagree 247 12.3 12.3 43.0
4 Disagree 669 33.4 33.4 76.4
5 Strongly disagree 293 14.6 14.6 91.1
6 Don't know 152 7.6 7.6 98.7
7 Refused 27 1.3 1.3 100.0
Total 2003 100.0 100.0
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D5D Economic prosperity is growing in Northern Ireland

Frequency Percent Valid Percent Cumulative Percent

Valid 1 Strongly agree 270 135 135 135
2 Agree 501 25.0 25.0 385
3 Neither agree nor disagree 375 18.7 18.7 57.2
4 Disagree 368 184 184 75.6
5 Strongly disagree 235 11.7 11.7 87.3
6 Don't know 225 11.2 11.2 98.6
7 Refused 29 14 14 100.0
Total 2003 100.0 100.0

D5E Immigration to Northern Ireland has been good for the economy and society

Frequency Percent Valid Percent Cumulative Percent

Valid 1 Strongly agree 98 4.9 4.9 4.9
2 Agree 428 21.4 21.4 26.3
3 Neither agree nor disagree 397 19.8 19.8 46.1
4 Disagree 407 20.3 20.3 66.4
5 Strongly disagree 487 24.3 24.3 90.7
6 Don't know 156 7.8 7.8 98.5
7 Refused 30 15 15 100.0
Total 2003 100.0 100.0

D5F British political parties e.g. Labour and the Conservatives, should contest elections in Northern Ireland

Frequency Percent Valid Percent Cumulative Percent

Valid 1 Strongly agree 79 3.9 3.9 39
2 Agree 455 22.7 22.7 26.7
3 Neither agree nor disagree 458 22.9 22.9 49.5
4 Disagree 349 17.4 17.4 66.9
5 Strongly disagree 224 11.2 11.2 78.1
6 Don't know 400 20.0 20.0 98.1
7 Refused 38 1.9 1.9 100.0
Total 2003 100.0 100.0
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D5G Irish political parties such as Fine Gael and Fianna Fail should contest elections in Northern Ireland

Frequency Percent Valid Percent Cumulative Percent

Valid 1 Strongly agree 93 4.6 4.6 4.6
2 Agree 357 17.8 17.8 225
3 Neither agree nor disagree 366 18.3 18.3 40.7
4 Disagree 404 20.2 20.2 60.9
5 Strongly disagree 327 16.3 16.3 77.2
6 Don't know 366 18.3 18.3 95.5
7 Refused 90 45 45 100.0
Total 2003 100.0 100.0

D5H There should be election pacts between unionist parties

Frequency Percent Valid Percent Cumulative Percent

Valid 1 Strongly agree 186 9.3 9.3 9.3
2 Agree 441 22.0 22.0 31.3
3 Neither agree nor disagree 487 24.3 24.3 55.6
4 Disagree 303 15.1 15.1 70.7
5 Strongly disagree 169 8.4 8.4 79.2
6 Don't know 376 18.8 18.8 98.0
7 Refused 41 2.0 2.0 100.0
Total 2003 100.0 100.0

D51 There should be election pacts between nationalist and republican parties

Frequency Percent Valid Percent Cumulative Percent

Valid 1 Strongly agree 174 8.7 8.7 8.7
2 Agree 431 21.5 21.5 30.2
3 Neither agree nor disagree 438 21.9 21.9 52.1
4 Disagree 332 16.6 16.6 68.6
5 Strongly disagree 209 10.4 10.4 79.1
6 Don't know 370 18.5 18.5 97.6
7 Refused 49 2.4 2.4 100.0
Total 2003 100.0 100.0
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D5J There should be an Irish Language Act

Frequency Percent Valid Percent Cumulative Percent

Valid 1 Strongly agree 344 17.2 17.2 17.2

2 Agree 377 18.8 18.8 36.0

3 Neither agree nor disagree 347 17.3 17.3 53.3

4 Disagree 257 12.8 12.8 66.2

5 Strongly disagree 392 19.6 19.6 85.7

6 Don't know 233 11.6 11.6 97.4

7 Refused 53 2.6 2.6 100.0

Total 2003 100.0 100.0

D6 D6. Thinking about the Northern Ireland peace and politic...
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Cumulative Percent

Valid 1 Unionists benefited a lot more than 191 9.5 9.5 9.5

nationalists

2 Unionists benefited a little more than 200 10.0 10.0 19.5

nationalists

3 Unionists and Nationalists benefited equally 688 34.3 34.3 53.9

4 Nationalists benefited a little more than 174 8.7 8.7 62.6

unionists

5 Nationalists benefited a lot more than 220 11.0 11.0 73.5

unionists

6 (Don't Know) 463 23.1 23.1 96.7

7 (Refused) 67 3.3 3.3 100.0

Total 2003 100.0 100.0
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D7A There ought to be more women MPs and councillors

Frequency Percent Valid Percent Cumulative Percent
Valid 1 Strongly agree 491 24.5 24.5 245
2 Agree 601 30.0 30.0 54.5
3 Neither agree nor disagree 479 23.9 239 78.4
4 Disagree 140 7.0 7.0 85.4
5 Strongly disagree 46 2.3 2.3 87.7
6 Don't know 222 111 111 98.8
7 Refused 24 12 1.2 100.0
Total 2003 100.0 100.0
D7B Political parties should be required to put forward a proportion of women candidates
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Cumulative Percent
Valid 1 Strongly agree 500 25.0 25.0 25.0
2 Agree 554 27.7 27.7 52.6
3 Neither agree nor disagree 500 25.0 25.0 77.6
4 Disagree 152 7.6 7.6 85.2
5 Strongly disagree 52 2.6 2.6 87.8
6 Don't know 221 11.0 11.0 98.8
7 Refused 24 1.2 1.2 100.0
Total 2003 100.0 100.0
D8 D8. Which of these come closest to what you think should ...
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Cumulative Percent
Valid 1 Allowed only where the mother’s life is in 686 34.2 34.2 34.2
danger
2 Allowed up to 12 weeks of pregnancy 388 19.4 19.4 53.6
3 Allowed up to 24 weeks of pregnancy 101 5.0 5.0 58.7
4 Allowed up to 28 weeks of pregnancy 108 5.4 5.4 64.1
5 Other (please specify) 162 8.1 8.1 72.1
6 (Don’t Know) 352 17.6 17.6 89.7
7 (Refused) 206 10.3 10.3 100.0
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D8 D8. Which of these come closest to what you think should ...

Frequency Percent Valid Percent Cumulative Percent
Valid 1 Allowed only where the mother’s life is in 686 34.2 34.2 34.2
danger
2 Allowed up to 12 weeks of pregnancy 388 194 194 53.6
3 Allowed up to 24 weeks of pregnancy 101 5.0 5.0 58.7
4 Allowed up to 28 weeks of pregnancy 108 5.4 5.4 64.1
5 Other (please specify) 162 8.1 8.1 72.1
6 (Don’t Know) 352 17.6 17.6 89.7
7 (Refused) 206 10.3 10.3 100.0
Total 2003 100.0 100.0
D9 D9. A lot of people suffered during “the Troubles” in one...
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Cumulative Percent
Valid 1Yes 353 17.6 17.6 17.6
2 No 1393 69.5 69.5 87.2
3 (Don't know) 137 6.8 6.8 94.0
4 (Refused) 120 6.0 6.0 100.0,
Total 2003 100.0 100.0
D10A All those people who were killed or injured as a result of the conflict should be seen as victims
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Cumulative Percent
Valid 1 Strongly agree 295 14.7 14.7 14.7
2 Agree 340 17.0 17.0 31.7
3 Neither agree nor disagree 263 13.1 13.1 44.8
4 Disagree 299 14.9 14.9 59.8
5 Strongly disagree 445 22.2 22.2 82.0
6 Don't know 249 124 124 94.4
7 Refused 112 5.6 5.6 100.0
Total 2003 100.0 100.0
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D10B Only innocent people can be called victims of the troubles

Frequency Percent Valid Percent Cumulative Percent
Valid 1 Strongly agree 588 29.4 29.4 29.4
2 Agree 501 25.0 25.0 54.4
3 Neither agree nor disagree 297 14.8 14.8 69.2
4 Disagree 197 9.8 9.8 79.0
5 Strongly disagree 85 4.2 4.2 83.3
6 Don't know 223 111 111 94.4
7 Refused 112 5.6 5.6 100.0
Total 2003 100.0 100.0
D11A Those who admit to carrying out acts of violence during the Troubles should be given an amnesty
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Cumulative Percent
Valid 1 Strongly agree 82 4.1 4.1 4.1
2 Agree 207 10.3 10.3 14.4
3 Neither agree nor disagree 326 16.3 16.3 30.7
4 Disagree 424 21.2 21.2 51.9
5 Strongly disagree 548 27.4 27.4 79.2
6 Don't know 309 15.4 15.4 94.7
7 Refused 107 5.3 5.3 100.0
Total 2003 100.0 100.0
D11B There should be a Truth and Reconciliation Commission to look at all deeds committed during the Troubles
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Cumulative Percent
Valid 1 Strongly agree 438 21.9 21.9 21.9
2 Agree 429 21.4 21.4 43.3
3 Neither agree nor disagree 393 19.6 19.6 62.9
4 Disagree 176 8.8 8.8 717
5 Strongly disagree 134 6.7 6.7 78.4
6 Don't know 325 16.2 16.2 94.6
7 Refused 108 5.4 5.4 100.0
Total 2003 100.0 100.0
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D12 D12. Which of these parties at Westminster do you feel mo...

Frequency Percent Valid Percent Cumulative Percent
Valid 1 Conservatives 412 20.6 20.6 20.6
2 Labour 300 15.0 15.0 355
3 Liberal Democrats 65 3.2 3.2 38.8
4 Scottish National Party/Plaid Cymru 73 3.6 3.6 42.4
5 Brexit Party 45 2.2 2.2 44.7
6 Greens 64 3.2 3.2 47.9
7 Other (please specify) 6 .3 .3 48.2
8 None 685 34.2 34.2 82.4
9 (Don’t know) 300 15.0 15.0 97.4
10 (Refused) 53 2.6 2.6 100.0
Total 2003 100.0 100.0
D13 D13. If there was a border poll tomorrow, would you vote ...
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Cumulative Percent
Valid 1 Stay as part of the United Kingdom 1048 52.3 52.3 52.3
2 United Ireland 573 28.6 28.6 80.9
3 (Don't know) 331 16.5 16.5 97.5
4 (Refused) 51 25 25 100.0
Total 2003 100.0 100.0
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E1 E1. Which of these best describes the way you usually thi...

Frequency Percent Valid Percent Cumulative Percent

Valid 1 British 672 335 335 335

2 Irish 693 34.6 34.6 68.1

3 Ulster 33 1.6 1.6 69.8

4 Northern Irish 460 23.0 23.0 92.8

5 European 42 2.1 2.1 94.9

6 Other (please specify) 14 7 7 95.6

7 (Don't know) 31 15 1.5 97.1

8 (Refused) 58 2.9 2.9 100.0

Total 2003 100.0 100.0

E1_OTH Other - please specify
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Cumulative Percent

Valid 1989 99.3 99.3 99.3

A citizen of Northern Ireland 1 .0 .0 99.4

African 1 .0 .0 99.4

Asian 1 .0 .0 99.5

British Chinese 1 .0 .0 99.5

Human 1 .0 .0 99.6

Irish/English 1 .0 .0 99.6

Irish/northern Irish 1 .0 .0 99.7

Jamaican 1 .0 .0 99.7

Just that everyone is the same in my life 1 .0 .0 99.8

no difference

Lithu 1 .0 .0 99.8

None as | don't care what a person's 1 .0 .0 99.9

religion is we are all the same

None of the above 1 .0 .0 99.9

Turkish 1 .0 .0 100.0

U.K. Citizen 1 .0 .0 100.0

Total 2003 100.0 100.0
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Frequency Percent Valid Percent Cumulative Percent
Valid 1 Unionist 569 28.4 28.4 28.4]
2 Nationalist 492 24.6 24.6 53.0
3 Neither 793 39.6 39.6 92.6
4 (Don't Know) 54 2.7 2.7 95.3
5 (Refused) 95 4.7 4.7 100.0
Total 2003 100.0 100.0
E3 E3. At most elections in Northern Ireland (council, Assem...
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Cumulative Percent
Valid 1 Very likely 69 3.4 12.1 12.1
2 Fairly likely 79 3.9 13.9 26.0
3 Fairly unlikely 80 4.0 14.1 40.1
4 Very unlikely 270 135 47.5 87.5
5 (Don't Know) 62 3.1 10.9 98.4
6 (Refused) 9 4 1.6 100.0
Total 569 28.4 100.0
[Missing System 1434 71.6
Total 2003 100.0
E4 E4. At most elections in Northern Ireland (council, Assem...
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Cumulative Percent
Valid 1 Very likely 63 3.1 12.8 12.8
2 Fairly likely 115 5.7 23.4 36.2
3 Fairly unlikely 69 3.4 14.0 50.2
4 Very unlikely 172 8.6 35.0 85.2
5 (Don't Know) 60 3.0 12.2 97.4
6 (Refused) 13 6 2.6 100.0
Total 492 24.6 100.0
[Missing System 1511 75.4
Total 2003 100.0
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E5 E5. Which of these statements comes closest to your view ...

Frequency Percent Valid Percent Cumulative Percent

Valid 1 The Orange Order should be able to 373 18.6 18.6 18.6)

parade wherever it wants, without

restrictions

2 The Orange Order should be able to 531 26.5 26.5 45.1)

parade past mainly nationalist areas only

if there is prior agreement with local resi

3 The Orange Order should not be 631 315 315 76.6

allowed to parade past mainly nationalist

areas

4 Other (please specify) 25 1.2 1.2 77.9

5 (Don't Know) 344 17.2 17.2 95.1]

6 (Refused) 99 4.9 4.9 100.0

Total 2003 100.0 100.0
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E5_OTH Other - please specify

Frequency Percent Valid Percent Cumulative Percent
Valid 1978 98.8 98.8 98.8
All parades should be stopped 1 .0 .0 98.8]
Both sides-should have the same rights 1 .0 .0 98.9
Do away with all parades 1 .0 .0 98.9
Finish all contentious parades 1 .0 .0 99.0
| do not want any parades 1 .0 .0 99.0
I would ban all parades associated with 1 .0 .0 99.1
religion
If nationalists can parade without 1 .0 .0 99.1
restriction so should the orange
It should be enjoyed by all as it was in my 1 .0 .0 99.2
parents day
It's getting old, starting to be less of a 1 .0 .0 99.2
thing with the young
No parades allowed 1 .0 .0 99.3]
No parades anywhere 1 .0 .0 99.3
None 1 .0 .0 99.4
Parades unless inclusive shoulder 1 .0 .0 99.4
banned
Should be banned 1 .0 .0 99.5
Should be stopped 1 .0 .0 99.5
Should not be allowed to parade. 1 .0 .0 99.6
Stop all marches 1 .0 .0 99.6
Stop all parades 1 .0 .0 99.7
They don't bother me at all 1 .0 .0 99.7
They should be banned 1 .0 .0 99.8
They should march for 1 day only and 1 .0 .0 99.8
flags only be used on 1 day. This applies
to both sides
They should parade where there won'’t be 1 .0 .0 99.9
trouble.
They should stay in their own areas 1 .0 .0 99.9
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We could get rid of it tomorrow 1 .0 .0 100.0
With respect for all sides 1 .0 .0 100.0
Total 2003 100.0 100.0

E6 E6. Do you think the Parades Commission is doing: SINGLE ...

Frequency Percent Valid Percent Cumulative Percent

Valid 1 A very good job 53 2.6 2.6 2.6
2 A good job 297 14.8 14.8 17.5
3 Neither a good nor a bad job 559 27.9 27.9 45.4
4 A bad job 298 14.9 14.9 60.3]
5 A very bad job 242 12.1 12.1 72.3]
6 (Don't know) 489 24.4 24.4 96.8
7 (Refused) 65 3.2 3.2 100.0
Total 2003 100.0 100.0

E7 E7. Would you yourself mind or not mind if one of your cl...

Frequency Percent Valid Percent Cumulative Percent
Valid 1 Would mind a lot 142 7.1 7.1 7.1
2 Would mind a little 335 16.7 16.7 23.8]
3 Would not mind 1236 61.7 61.7 85.5)
4 (Don't Know) 191 9.5 9.5 95.1
5 (Refused) 99 4.9 4.9 100.0
Total 2003 100.0 100.0

E8 E8. And if you were deciding where to send your children ...

Frequency Percent Valid Percent Cumulative Percent
Valid 1 Own religion only 670 334 334 33.4
2 Mixed-religion school 943 47.1 47.1 80.5]
3 (Don't Know) 271 135 135 94.1)
4 (Refused) 119 5.9 5.9 100.0
Total 2003 100.0 100.0
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E9 E9. And finally in this section, which of these statement...

Frequency Percent Valid Percent Cumulative Percent

Valid 1 | Don't believe in God 143 7.1 7.1 7.1

2 | Don't know whether there is a God 81 4.0 4.0 11.2

and | Don't believe there is any way to

find out

3 | Don't believe in a personal God but | 192 9.6 9.6 20.8

believe in a Higher Power of some kind

4 | find myself believing in God some of 344 17.2 17.2 37.9

the time but not at others

5 Whilst | have doubts | feel that | do 381 19.0 19.0 57.0

believe in God

6 | know God really exists and have no 709 35.4 354 92.4

doubts

7 (Don't know) 77 3.8 3.8 96.2

8 (Refused) 76 3.8 3.8 100.0

Total 2003 100.0 100.0
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